

No. S218066

SUPREME COURT
FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

JUN 22 2015

CITY OF SAN JOSE, *et al.*,
Defendants and Petitioners Below,

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

vs.

Deputy **CRG**
8.25(b)

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

TED SMITH,

Plaintiff, Real Party in Interest, and Petitioner Here.

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After Decision by the Court of Appeal
Sixth Appellate District
Case No. H039498
Santa Clara County Superior Court, Case No. 1-09-CV-150427

JAMES McMANIS (40958)
MATTHEW SCHECHTER (212003)
CHRISTINE PEEK (234573)
TYLER ATKINSON (257997)
JENNIFER MURAKAMI (273603)
McMANIS FAULKNER
A Professional Corporation
50 West San Fernando Street, 10th Floor
San Jose, California 95113
Telephone: (408) 279-8700
Facsimile: (408) 279-3244

Attorneys for Plaintiff, Real Party in Interest, and Petitioner Here,
TED SMITH

No. S218066

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITY OF SAN JOSE, *et al.*,
Defendants and Petitioners Below,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

TED SMITH,

Plaintiff, Real Party in Interest, and Petitioner Here.

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After Decision by the Court of Appeal
Sixth Appellate District
Case No. H039498
Santa Clara County Superior Court, Case No. 1-09-CV-150427

JAMES McMANIS (40958)
MATTHEW SCHECHTER (212003)
CHRISTINE PEEK (234573)
TYLER ATKINSON (257997)
JENNIFER MURAKAMI (273603)
McMANIS FAULKNER
A Professional Corporation
50 West San Fernando Street, 10th Floor
San Jose, California 95113
Telephone: (408) 279-8700
Facsimile: (408) 279-3244

Attorneys for Plaintiff, Real Party in Interest, and Petitioner Here,
TED SMITH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE CPRA DOES NOT SUPPORT THE CITY’S INTERPRETATION OF “PUBLIC RECORDS.” 2

 A. Although “Relating To The Conduct Of The Public’s Business” Is Just One Element Of “Public Records,” There Is No Real Dispute This Element Is Met..... 2

 B. It Was Unnecessary For The Legislature To Include The Term “Public Officers” In The Definitions Of “Public Agency” Or “Local Agency,” Because Local Agencies Have Control Over Their Agents, Employees, And Representatives..... 3

 C. The Sixth District’s Interpretation Cannot Be Upheld Under *Regents or Board of Pilot Commissioners*..... 6

 D. Government Code Section 6250 Sets Forth The Purpose of the CPRA, And Provides Guidance As To Its Interpretation. 9

 II. READ AS A WHOLE, THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE CPRA CONFIRMS THE WRITINGS AT ISSUE ARE “PUBLIC RECORDS.” 12

 A. Government Code Section 6270 Simply Prohibits Furnishing Records To Private Entities In A Manner That Interferes With Public Access, And Does Not Support The City’s Position That Responsive Records Are Inaccessible..... 12

 B. Government Code Sections 6254.19, 6253.9 And 6253 Pose No Barrier To Recognizing That Responsive Communications Are “Public Records.” 13

C.	Government Code Sections 6252.5, 6252.7, 6254.21, And 6254.5 Do Not Show Legislative Intent To Exclude Writings Relating To The Public’s Business, “Prepared, Owned, Used, Or Retained” By Individual Officers And Employees Using Personal Equipment.	14
D.	Government Code Section 6250 Does Not Support The City’s Position.	16
E.	The Definition of “Public Records” Must Be Interpreted In Accordance With Proposition 59.....	20
F.	The Brown Act Does Not Support The City’s Interpretation Of “Public Records.”	21
G.	Smith Properly Referenced Authorities On Agency And The Interpretation Of The Term “Public Records.”	22
III.	THE CITY’S LOCATION-BASED PRIVACY ARGUMENTS DO NOT SHOW ITS INTERPRETATION OF “PUBLIC RECORDS” IS REASONABLE.	23
IV.	THE SIXTH DISTRICT’S INTERPRETATION OF “PUBLIC RECORDS” TAKES A NARROWER APPROACH THAN THE PRE-CPRA COMMON LAW RIGHT OF PUBLIC ACCESS.....	26
V.	THE CITY’S NON-CALIFORNIA CASES DO NOT CONTROL HERE.	28
VI.	THE COURT SHOULD ANSWER ONLY THE QUESTION BEFORE IT.	29
A.	The Court Lacks An Adequate Record To Balance The Public’s Interest In Disclosure Against Any Privacy Interests.....	29
B.	The Court Lacks An Adequate Record To Adjudicate The Applicability Of The Deliberative Process Privilege.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	32
	CERTIFICATE REGARDING WORD COUNT.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adkisson v. Paxton</i> (Tx. Ct. App., March 6, 2015) 2015 WL 1030295	18, 19
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Superior Court (Dep't of Corrections and Rehabilitation)</i> (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 55	31
<i>Board of Pilot Commissioners v. Superior Court (Pac. Merchant Shipping Assn.)</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 577	8, 24
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Center v. Superior Court (Bowyer)</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1	29
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 746	17, 18, 19
<i>Coldwell v. Board of Public Works</i> (1921) 187 Cal. 510	26, 27
<i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court (County of San Diego)</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1272	16, 23, 24
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Los Angeles County Employee Relations Comm.</i> (2013) 56 Cal. 4th 905	30
<i>Fiol v. Doellstedt</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1318	22
<i>Gardner v. Broderick</i> (1968) 392 U.S. 273	5
<i>Gordon v. Superior Court (U.Z. Manufacturing Co.)</i> (1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 157	19

<i>Hill v. National Collegiate Athletic Assn.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1.....	24
<i>In re C.H.</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 94, 107	11
<i>In re Silberstein</i> (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011) 11 A.3d 629	6, 27, 28, 29
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> (1980) 445 U.S. 136.....	28
<i>Masonite Corp. v. County of Mendocino Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 436.....	16
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> (1987) 480 U.S. 709.....	18
<i>Pioneer Electronics (USA), Inc. v. Superior Court (Olmstead)</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 360.....	24, 25, 29
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Superior Court (Reuters America LLC)</i> (2013) 222 Cal.App.4th 383.....	6, 7, 8, 20, 21, 24
<i>San Gabriel Tribune v. Superior Court (City of West Covina)</i> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 762.....	22, 29
<i>Sander v. State Bar of California</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 300.....	26, 27, 28
<i>Silver v. Brown</i> (1966) 63 Cal.2d 841.....	10, 11
<i>Simmons v. Ghaderi</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 570.....	11
<i>Spielbauer v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 704.....	5, 9, 20

<i>Suezaki v. Superior Court (Crawford) (1962)</i> 58 Cal.2d 166.....	22
<i>Sutter's Place v. Superior Court (2008)</i> 161 Cal.App.4th 1370.....	31
<i>Times Mirror Co. v. Superior Court (State of Cal.) (1991)</i> 53 Cal.3d 1325.....	31
<i>Whelan v. Superior Court (1896)</i> 114 Cal. 548.....	26, 27
<i>Williams v. Superior Court (1993)</i> 5 Cal.4th 337.....	23, 24

CODES

Gov. Code, § 6250	2, 9, 10, 16, 32
Gov. Code, § 6252	22
Gov. Code, § 6252(e).....	1, 4, 7, 10, 11, 29, 32
Gov. Code, § 6252.5	14
Gov. Code, § 6252.7	14,15
Gov. Code, § 6253	13
Gov. Code, § 6253(a).....	3, 13
Gov. Code, § 6253(b)	13
Gov. Code, § 6253(c).....	1, 9, 28
Gov. Code, § 6253.3	9
Gov. Code, § 6253.9	13

Gov. Code, § 6254.19	13
Gov. Code, § 6254.21	14, 15
Gov. Code, § 6254.5	14,15, 16
Gov. Code, § 6270	12
Gov. Code, § 54952.2(c)(1).....	21
San Jose Municipal Code, § 12.12.170.....	21
San Jose Municipal Code, § 12.12.180.....	21
San Jose Municipal Code, § 12.12.310.....	22
San Jose Municipal Code, § 12.12.400.....	22
San Jose Municipal Code, § 12.12.410.....	22
San Jose Municipal Code, § 12.12.420.....	22
San Jose Municipal Code, § 12.12.430.....	22
San Jose Municipal Code, § 12.12.800.....	5, 22, 31

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION

Cal. Const., art. I, § 3(b)(1)-(2).....	20
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Witkin, Cal. Evid. (5th ed. 2012) Witnesses, § 297, p. 636.....	12
Tex. R. App. P. 47.2(c) (2014)	19
Tex. R. App. P. 47.7(b) (2014).....	19
